August 2013

Private Equity/M&A Advisor

A Finance & Transactions group publication for private equity and M&A professionals.

Private Equity Funds: Beware of Pension Withdrawal Liability Incurred by a Portfolio Company

In a case of first impression decided on July 24, 2013, the First Circuit Court of Appeals ruled that a private equity fund and its portfolio companies may have joint and several liability for the pension withdrawal liabilities of a portfolio company. Under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), all "trades or businesses" under "common control" are deemed to be a single employer and are jointly and severally liable for the pension withdrawal liabilities incurred by any of them. The New England Teamsters Pension Plan attempted to apply this rule to collect liability amounts from the Sun Capital private equity funds, managed by Sun Capital Advisors, Inc. (SCAI), when one portfolio company, Scott Brass, Inc., declared bankruptcy and failed to pay its \$4.5 million withdrawal liability.

The District Court had previously dismissed the claim, holding that the private equity funds did not constitute "trades or businesses," but rather were mere passive investors because they had no employees or business operations of their own (as distinct from the operations of the portfolio companies and of SCAI, the general partner of the funds) and because the funds merely received dividends and capital gains from fund investments. Reversing this decision, the Court of Appeals applied a fact-intensive "investment plus" approach in determining whether an entity is deemed to be a trade or business. Although the Court of Appeals agreed that merely investing to make a profit, without more, does not constitute a trade or business, the court stated that SCAI, on behalf of the funds, actively participated in the management and operations of the portfolio companies for the express purpose of improving their management and operations so that they might be sold at a profit within two to five years after acquisition. The court emphasized that management fees paid by the portfolio companies to SCAI served to offset the management fees that the funds owed to SCAI, thereby making it clear that SCAI was an agent of the funds and that the funds received an economic benefit from SCAI's efforts.

Although a private equity fund may constitute a "trade or business," withdrawal liability of a portfolio company will attach only if there also is "common control," which generally requires 80 percent ownership of the company's shares. The Sun Capital funds may avoid liability on remand of the case because they were structured to hold less than an 80 percent interest in Scott Brass.

Private equity funds with investments in unionized companies that have potential pension withdrawal liability should proceed with caution. Note also that there is similar potential exposure to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) on account of single-employer defined benefit pension plans that are significantly underfunded. Where a private equity fund includes "investment plus" factors that could give rise to "trade or business" status, it will generally be important to assure that the fund is not deemed to own a "controlling interest" (i.e., 80 percent or more) in the portfolio company in question.

New 336(e) Election Adds Flexibility for Step-Ups in Acquisitions

Recently issued U.S. Treasury regulations provide rules for making a "336(e) election," a new tax-planning tool that may be available when stock of a corporation is being acquired but asset purchase treatment is desired for income tax purposes. Purchasers now have additional flexibility to achieve a stepped-up tax basis in assets where neither an actual asset sale nor a 338(h)(10) election is possible. A 336(e) election generally has the same federal tax consequences as an election under Section 338(h)(10) of the Internal Revenue Code, but it is available in some situations in which a 338(h)(10) election would not be permitted.

To make a 336(e) election, at least 80 percent of the vote and value of a C corporation's or S corporation's stock must be disposed of within a 12-month period. If the target is a C corporation, the seller must itself be a corporation. If the election is made, then for federal tax purposes, the target generally is deemed to have sold its assets to a new corporation ("newco") in a taxable sale,

and the target recognizes taxable gain or loss as a result. Under these deemed events, newco's tax basis in the assets is "stepped-up" to equal the total consideration treated as being paid by newco in the deemed asset sale.

The 80 percent vote-and-value requirement and deemed-sale consequences are similar to those of a 338(h)(10) election. Certain key differences between the two elections include the following:

- To qualify for a 338(h)(10) election, the requisite stock must be acquired by a corporation (or affiliated group). Conversely, a 336(e) election may be made even if the buyer is not a corporation (i.e., partnerships, limited liability companies, individuals or combinations thereof) and there are multiple buyers, even if not affiliated.
- A 336(e) election may be made if the disposition occurs in a sale, exchange or distribution, and not only in a taxable stock purchase. Thus, for example, a 336(e) election may be available if stock of a corporate subsidiary is distributed by a parent corporation to its shareholders.
- A 336(e) election generally is made by the selling shareholders and the target corporation, rather

than by the selling shareholders and the buyer. Thus, if such an election is desired, the buyer should obtain the agreement of the selling shareholders and the target to make the election.

The rules governing 338(h)(10) elections generally take precedence if a transaction qualifies for both types of elections. Special rules apply if the transaction is described in Section 355(d)(2) or Section 355(e)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (relating to certain spin-off transactions).

A 336(e) election may be most appealing in circumstances in which the acquiring entity is an LLC or a partnership. For example, a private equity fund would not need to establish a corporate acquirer solely to facilitate a stepped-up tax basis in the assets of the target under the 336(e) election. Moreover, a consortium of funds purchasing a corporation could establish their holding vehicle as an LLC and retain eligibility to make a 336(e) election. In some contexts, however, forming a corporate acquirer and making a 338(h)(10) election may still be advisable.

The Finance & Transactions group recognizes authors Charles B. Wolf (ERISA), Matthew P. Larvick (tax) and Peter T. Wynacht (tax), as well as editors Michael A. Nemeroff and Adam S. Lewis, for their contributions to this publication. If you have questions or comments, please contact the authors; Michael Nemeroff, Chair of the Finance & Transactions group; or any Vedder Price attorney who assists you.

FEDERAL TAX NOTICE: Treasury regulations require us to inform you that any federal tax advice contained herein is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any person or entity for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code.

Finance & Transactions Group

Chicago

Michael A. Nemeroff, Chair Dana S. Armagno James A. Arpaia William J. Bettman Vivek G. Bhatt John T. Blatchford N. Paul Coyle Jeffrey C. Davis Thomas P. Desmond Deborah Bielicke Eades Douglas M. Hambleton Paul R. Hoffman Norman B. Julius James M. Kane Jennifer Durham King Marc L. Klyman William A. Kummerer Joseph H. Kye

Matthew P. Larvick Adam S. Lewis Douglas J. Lipke Joseph M. Mannon John T. McEnroe Daniel C. McKay, II Robert J. Moran James W. Morrissey Lane R. Moyer John R. Obiala Matthew T. O'Connor Timothy W. O'Donnell Daniel O'Rourke Richard W. Pearse Paul F. Russell Richard H. Sanders Thomas F Schnur Daniel T. Sherlock Guy E. Snyder Kathryn L. Stevens

Robert J. Stucker Venu V. Talanki Dalius F. Vasys Gregory G. Wrobel Pearl A. Zager Christopher G. Barrett Emily J. Broderick Morley S. Fortier, III Marie H. Godush William K. Hadler David F. Hayes Amy E. Lewis Robert L. McCann Ryan D. Moore Charles W. Murphy Michael J. Murphy Tracy L. Schovain Nathaniel Segal Rachael Harris Sroda David N. Swendsen

Cody J. Vitello Bradley W. West Jeremy C. Wilson Peter T. Wynacht Vincent R. Zuffante

New York

Steven R. Berger Denise L. Blau John E. Bradley Michael C. Nissim Francis X. Nolan, III Stewart Reifler Michael L. Schein Ronald Scheinberg Amy S. Berns Marc S. Kurzweil Olga Miller

Washington, DC

Edward K. Gross Andrew M. Tucker Kathleen G. Oliver Eliza Hommel Peterson Riana A. Studner Michael J. Sullivan

London

Richard L. Thomas Sam Tyfield Jonathan Edgelow Lydia Sadler

San Francisco

Bradley C. Crawford

Finance & Transactions Group

The Vedder Price Finance & Transactions group—the firm's largest client service team—counsels and advises buyers and sellers of businesses, financiers and lenders, venture capital funds, private equity funds, underwriters, investment bankers and issuers in all facets of transactional representation. The team provides business-oriented advice and practical solutions in the areas of mergers and acquisitions, corporate finance, private equity and venture capital, financial services, corporate governance, corporate structures and strategies, public and private funds, and commercial agreements.

About Vedder Price

Vedder Price is a thriving general-practice law firm with a proud tradition of maintaining long-term relationships with our clients, many of whom have been with us since our founding in 1952. With approximately 300 attorneys and growing, we serve clients of all sizes and in virtually all industries from our offices in Chicago, New York, Washington, DC, London and San Francisco.

This communication is published periodically by the law firm of Vedder Price. It is intended to keep our clients and other interested parties generally informed about developments in this area of law. It is not a substitute for professional advice. For

purposes of the New York State Bar Rules, this communication may be considered ATTORNEY ADVERTISING. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome.

Vedder Price P.C. is affiliated with Vedder Price LLP, which operates in England and Wales, and with Vedder Price (CA), LLP, which operates in California.

© 2013 Vedder Price. Reproduction of this content is permitted only with credit to Vedder Price.

VEDDER PRICE.

Chicago	New York	Washington, DC	London	San Francisco
222 North LaSalle Street	1633 Broadway, 47th Floor	1401 I Street NW, Suite 1100	4 Coleman Street	275 Battery Street, Suite 2464
Chicago, IL 60601	New York, NY 10019	Washington, DC 20005	London EC2R 5AR	San Francisco, CA 94111
T: +1 (312) 609 7500	T: +1 (212) 407 7700	T: +1 (202) 312 3320	T: +44 (0)20 3667 2900	T: +1 (415) 749 9500
F: +1 (312) 609 5005	F: +1 (212) 407 7799	F: +1 (202) 312 3322	F: +44 (0)20 3667 2901	F: +1 (415) 749 9502